Equal importance (ei) (0.5, 0.5, 0.5)
Slightly greater than ei (0.75, 0.33, 0.5)
Moderate importance (mi) (0.6, 0.4, 0.18)
Slightly greater than mi (0.7, 0.29, 0.35)
Strong importance (si) (0.7, 0.24, 0.4)
Slightly greater than si (0.8, 0.2, 0.12)
Very strong importance (vsi) (0.75, 0.1, 0.16)
Slightly greater than vsi (0.72, 0.02, 0.17)
Extreme importance (exti) (0.9, 0.2, 0.03)
Exceptional importance (exci) (0.83, 0.02, 0.1)
Absolute importance (ai) (0.9, 0.04, 0.01)

Table 2: Weighted aggregate criteria of decision specialists
D̂M1 D̂M2 D̂M3 Combined weights

C1 0.2648 0.2457 0.2454 0.2521
C2 0.2359 0.2521 0.2445 0.2441
C3 0.2652 0.2511 0.2692 0.2618
C4 0.2341 0.2511 0.2409 0.2420

3.6. Sensitivity Analysis

Here, we scrutinize the preference order of the provided options by altering the cri-
teria weights by 5%, -5%, 10%, -10% and analyze their order according to the group of
three decision experts. The numerical computation is executed by MOORA and CODAS,
represented in Table 3, Table 4 and Table 5. However, the variation does not have much
effect on the preferred ranking of the actions. In both MOORA and CODAS methods,
infrastructure advancement(S1) appears to be the most effective alternative.

After the variation of the recommended weights in the methods by 5%, -5%, 10%,
-10% the ranking order undergoes a change, infrastructure advancement(S1) maintains its

A. Barman et al. / An Effective Action Selection to Unlock the Potential of BEVs 283

Table 3: Ranking order of the alternatives applying MOORA and CODAS

Alternative MOORA CODAS

Value Rank Value Rank

S1 -18.6167 1 0.1814 1
S2 -18.7890 2 -0.0358 3
S3 -20.0362 3 0.0727 2
S4 -20.4162 4 -0.1510 4

MOORA Ranking: S1 > S2 > S3 > S4 CODAS Ranking: S1 > S3 > S2 > S4

Figure 2: Ranking of the choices utilizing decision-making processes MOORA and CODAS

supremacy as the best option in both MOORA and CODAS method(See Figure 3, Figure
4, Figure 5 and Figure 6). Thus we may infer that the fluctuation does not have much
impact on the preference order of the given attributes.

4. COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

Our proposed approach’s comparison with some concurrently existing research works
has been presented in Table 6. In Table 6 we have listed different research works along
with their embedded environment, associated operators/methodology, and model out-